
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 25th April, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J Harper (Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 
MARCH 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 March 2013 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

Farnley and 
Wortley 

 APPLICATION 09/055553/OT - LAND OFF 
ROYDS LANE, LOWER WORTLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for residential development. 
 

11 - 
32 

8   
 

Weetwood  APPLICATION 13/00620/FU - 151A OTLEY 
ROAD, LS16 6HN 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application to 
form a hot food takeaway with flue to rear. 
 

33 - 
40 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Weetwood  APPLICATION 11/03324/FU - FORMER 
COOKRIDGE HOSPITAL, SILK MILL WAY, 
COOKRIDGE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a residential 
development of 143 houses and 12 flats; 
restoration of the lodge to form 1 house; alterations 
and extensions to hospital building to form 
residential care home comprising 20 apartments 
and 35 bedspaces (C2 Use); alterations and 
extensions to former Ida Wing building to form 56 
extra care housing units (C3 Use) 
 

41 - 
48 

10   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

 APPLICATION 06/01712/FU - LAND OFF 
STATION LANE, EAST ARDSLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application to 
discharge/amend a planning obligation under 
Section 106a of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, 247 houses and flats. 
 

49 - 
56 

11   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse 

 LITTLE LONDON PFI REGENERATION 
PROJECT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a position 
statement on the Little London PFI Regeneration 
Project. 
 

57 - 
62 

12   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 

 APPLICATION 13/00874/FU - HAIGH HALL 
FARM, BATLEY ROAD, TINGLEY, WAKEFIELD 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a position 
statement on the development of a solar farm. 
 

63 - 
74 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 23 May 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2011 AT 
1.30 PM 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be a site visit in respect of the 
following; 

 

1 On Site at 
11.00 
a.m. 

Development of Solar Energy Farm, Haigh Hall Farm, Batley Road, Tingley 
– Leave at 11.45 a.m. (if travelling independently meet at entrance to farm 
off Batley Road) –  

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.35am prompt.  Because of the nature of the 
terrain on this visit, sturdy footwear is recommended, particularly if wet.  Please contact 
Steve Butler Area Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to 
come on this site visit and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.20 am.  Due to the 
need to view this site from distant views could anyone who will be travelling independently 
please also inform Steve Butler of their intention to visit the site. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of South and West Plans 
Panel 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, R Finnigan, 
C Gruen, C Towler, P Truswell, 
P Wadsworth and J Walker 

 
 
 

67 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

68 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

69 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

70 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coulson and 
Wood 
 
 

71 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED - To approve the minutes of the South and West Plans 
Panel meeting held on 28th February 2013 
 

The Chair took this opportunity to formally record her thanks to 
Councillor Coulson who had chaired the February meeting at short notice due 
to Councillor Harper being unable to attend due to illness 
 
 

72 Application 13/00828/FU - 2 Castle Ings Gardens, New Farnley, LS12  
 

 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
Officers presented the report which related to an application for 

retrospective planning permission for a 1.8m high fence to the side boundary 
of 2 Castle Ings Gardens LS12 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved a
[...]
purposes and that there is an overriding case for the proposed 
development that outweighs the need to retain the site for waste management 
purposes.

5.4 Officers accept the applicants case although a small part of the site is safeguarded 
as an existing waste management site, it has not in fact been used for this purpose 
and remains vacant. This is despite the fact that, a small part of the proposed 
residential site has had planning permission for waste management purposes for 
the last 4 years which has not been implemented. Given the temporary permission 
expires in less than a year, there is no indication that this will now be taken up. The 
applicant has put a case forward that allocation is for only a small part of the site 
and the whole of the site is available for development for residential. It is agreed that 
the site is a Brownfield site which if developed for residential will improve the area 
visually and will provide some needed houses in the area. There is also a sum of 
money available which will be ploughed into the local area plus the development of 
the site will provide area plus the development of the site will provide jobs for the 
local people during the construction of the development.

5.5 Overall it is considered that given the particular circumstances of this site, including 
the fact that the use as a waste management site has not been implemented and 
the gains from the development of the land for residential purposes outweighs the 
need to retain the site for waste management purposes especially seeing as it is 
only part of the site and the site is unlikely to ever be available for waste 
management uses. It is therefore considered that the application is compliant with 
Policy Waste 2.  

5.6 Another issue relates to Policy Minerals 3 of the adopted NR&WDPD which states;   

MINERALS 3 : Minerals Safeguarding Areas – Surface Coal 
  Development sites  

Within the surface coal mineral safeguarding area shown on the Policies Map 

[...]
f Royds Lane (there is an existing footway on the 

other side) with dropped kerbs and tactile paving on all the crossing along 
both sides of Royds Lane. 

(viii) New pedestrian crossing on the Ring Road, located after a left turn from 
Royds Lane. 

(ix) Pedestrian refuse on Whitehall Road 
(x) Contribution to education of £300,000 
(xi) Greenspace on site 
(xii) Affordable housing deferred unless the market improves and profits exceed 

an agreed margin. 

5.2 The developer would not be contributing to the following: 

(vi) The upgrade of two bus stops on the Whitehall Road. 
(vii) The improvement of a footpath to Gelderd Road 
(viii) Metrocards 
(ix) The signalisation of the Ringways Roundabout 
(x) Public transport infrastructure 

5.3.1 On balance therefore it is considered that substantial weight should be placed on
bringing forward a vacant brownfield site within the main urban area with 
infrastructure improvements and a willing developer where approval in outline has 
previously been given for residential ( albeit with some other uses also included ) and 
approval is recommended. There will also be a clause that development should 
commence within two years from the date of decision to qualify for these reduced or 
none payments.  

Page 30



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/3500

09/05553/OT

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Mathias Franklin

Tel: 0113 2477019

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 25th April 2013 

Subject: APPLICATION 13/00620/FU- Change of use of ground floor office to form hot 
food takeaway with flue to rear at 151A Otley Old Road, LS16 6HN food takeaway with flue to rear at 151A Otley Old Road, LS16 6HN 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Mr S Miah Mr S Miah 06.02.201306.02.2013 03.04.201303.04.2013
  
  

  
  

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  

1. GRAN
[...]
remises has the benefit of use of the shared parking area 
and the limited number of people that drive to a takeaway are likely to be 
accommodated within the daily fluctuations in use of the car parking area. 
Furthermore, the applicant has provided written confirmation that he has consent 

Page 38



within his lease to use shared parking area and that he will agree to erect a sign 
advising customers that they cannot park at the rear of the building to protect 
residential amenity. The rear parking area will be available for staff use.  In light of 
these parking options and given the relatively low level use of the proposal a 
highway objection would be difficult to justify on this basis.

11.0 CONCLUSION: 

11.1 After careful consideration of all relevant planning matters it is considered that the 
proposed development is acceptable subject to the imposition of suitable conditions.  
The proposal is therefore recommended for approval. 

Background Papers: 
Application file; 
Certificate of Ownership.

Page 39



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/00620/FU13/00620/FU

Page 40



Originator: Mathias Franklin

Tel: 011322 77019

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 25th April 2013 

Subject: APPLICATION 11/03324/FU- Residential development of 143 houses and 12 
flats; restoration of The Lodge to form 1 house; alterations and extensions to hospital 
building to form residential care home comprising 20 apartments and 35 bedspaces 
(C2 use); alterations and extensions to former Ida Wing building to form 56 'extra care' 
housing units (C3 use), former Cookridge Hospital, Silk Mill Way, Cookridge 

flats; restoration of The Lodge to form 1 house; alterations and extensions to hospital 
building to form residential care home comprising 20 apartments and 35 bedspaces 
(C2 use); alterations and extensions to former Ida Wing building to form 56 'extra care' 
housing units (C3 use), former Cookridge Hospital, Silk Mill Way, Cookridge 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Chartford Arthington Ltd Chartford Arthington Ltd 19.09.201119.09.2011 PPA PPA 
  
  

  
  

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  
Members are asked to agree the proposed changes to the affordable housing element 
of the Section 106 package. 
Members are asked to agree the proposed changes to the affordable housing element 
of the Section 106 package. 
  
The Section 106 package as agreed by Panel in June 2012 was:The Section 106 package as agreed by Panel in June 2012 was:
  

Affordable housing: 56 extra care apartments in Ida Extension: All Social 
Rented tenure. The developers are now requesting that the affordable housing 
be provided at Sub Market rent levels. They are not proposing any other 
changes to the Section 106 package. 

Affordable housing: 56 extra care apartments in Ida Extension: All Social 
Rented tenure. The developers are now requesting that the affordable housing 
be provided at Sub Market rent levels. They are not proposing any other 
changes to the Section 106 package. 

Education contribution £681,225.00 (£83,000 of which to be allocated to provide 
equipped childrens play provision)
Education contribution £681,225.00 (£83,000 of which to be allocated to provide 
equipped childrens play provision)

Travel Plan monitoring fee £2500.00 Travel Plan monitoring fee £2500.00 

Link with phase 1 section 106 agreement. Link with phase 1 section 106 agreement. 

Completion of new builds linked to completion of conversion works of listed 
buildings as per previous Wimpey scheme (ratio to be agreed) 
Completion of new builds linked to completion of conversion works of listed 
buildings as per previous Wimpey scheme (ratio to be agreed) 

Local training initiatives Local training initiatives 

Closure of Hospital Lane to through traffic Closure of Hospital Lane to through traffic 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 
Weetwood

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

 Yes 

Agenda Item 9

Page 41



All 20 apartment and 35 bedspaces in the Main hospital building shall only be 
occupied in the C2 Use Class. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

.1 This application is brought back to Plans Panel due to the applicants request to 

.2 The applicant gave a written commitment in May 2012 that they were aware of the 

.3 Construction works at the former hospital site have now stopped. The developer has 

.4 Officers are bringing this application back to Panel to consider the changes in the 

1

change the Section 106 package previously agreed. The applicant had offered to 
provide all of the 56 apartments within the proposed Ida building extension as 
affordable housing for Social Rent level. They are now requesting that the type of be 
changed to Sub Market (Affordable Rent which equates in planning terms to a sub 
market rent level). Social rent level work out around 50% of the market rate of the 
flat. Sub Market level is 80% of market rental levels.  

1
difference between the costs of building the project at social rent levels compared to 
sub market rent levels. Abbeyfield who are the potential operator of the building once 
it has been constructed have stated they would not be able to operate the building if 
they are required to charge Social rent levels. Abbeyfield are a charity that also are a 
Registered Provider of affordable housing specializing in Extra Care 
accommodation. They do not operate a building in Leeds currently, however they do 
operate nationally. Abbeyfield charge rents at Sub Market rent levels, not Social rent 
levels which although Chartford, the applicant offered to Panel could not be delivered 
by Abbeyfield. Plans Panel were given the developers Section 106 offer in June 
2012 which included the offer that all 56 apartments would be for Social Rent. 
Members will recall t
[...]
These payments are envisaged to range between £50.93 per 
person per week and £65.45 per person per week. In essence therefore this means 
that people who currently receive Housing Benefit and other benefits could be eligible 
to move into the flats should their particular needs require this type of 
accommodation.

10.8 In planning policy terms as the potential future operators Abbeyfield are registered 
with the Homes and Communities Agency as an affordable housing provider. The rent 
levels they charge will have to be below market rent levels (normally 20% lower than 
market rent levels). As such the revised proposals would still be defined as falling 
within the policy definition of Affordable Housing. 

11.0 CONCLUSION: 

11.1 This application will increase the housing opportunities for older people generally 
and offer them a viable alternative to residential care. The scheme will also help to 
meet a strategic aim of the Council. The proposed change of tenure type remains 
within the definition of Affordable Housing in planning policy terms.  In light of the 
above Members are asked to accept the revision to the tenure of affordable housing 
in the S106. 

Background Papers: 
Application file; 
Certificate of Ownership.

Page 46



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

11/03324/FU1111/003333244//FFUU

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 25 April 2013 

Subject: APPLICATION 06/01712/FU – APPLICATION TO DISCHARGE/AMEND A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106A OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY
PLANNING ACT 1990, RELATING TO PLANNING PERMISSION REF. NO. 06/01712/FU,
247 HOUSES AND FLATS, LAND OFF STATION LANE, EAST ARDSLEY 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Miller Homes 21 December 2012 15th February 2013 

 

        
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:

Defer and Delegate Approval to the Chief Planning Officer the 
[...]
e site as outlined in the Little London 
Development Framework and adapt them for the new school development and 
alternative community and retail provision that would be delivered on the site. Work 
will continue to ensure linkages are made between the Hub and Housing PFI sites/ 
wider Little London area so that improved routes and connectivity is established in the 
neighborhood.

5.7 Individual planning applications will be submitted by various parties as plans develop 
for the site uses as outlined in this report. The anticipated timescales for these are as 
follows:

Retail – April 2013 
School Expansion - September 2013 
Community centre & Neighbourhood housing office - September 2013

Page 60



6.0 CONCLUSION: 

6.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this Position Statement in preparation for 
revised proposals and planning applications being brought forward for the Little 
London Regeneration Area Background Papers: 

Page 61



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

POSITION STATEMENT-LITTLE LONDONPOOOSSSIIITTTIIIOOON STTAAATTTEEEMMMEENT-LIITTTTTTLLLEEE LLLOOONDDDOOONNN

Page 62



Originator: Jade Corcoran

Tel: 0113 222 4409

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 25th April 2013     
  
Subject: POSITION STATEMENT for PLANNING APPLICATION 13/00874/FU.

Development of solar farm on Site of Haigh Hall Farm, Batley Road, Tingley,
Wakefield, WF3 1HA 

Subject: POSITION STATEMENT for PLANNING APPLICATION 13/00874/FU.
Development of solar farm on Site of Haigh Hall Farm, Batley Road, Tingley,
Wakefield, WF3 1HA 

  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Oakapple Renewable Energy 
Ltd
Oakapple Renewable Energy 
Ltd

15th March 2013 15 14th June 2013 14th March 2013 th June 2013 

  
  

  
  

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Ardsley & Robin Hood 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 


[...]
ted on gently sloping land beyond the perimeter 
fence to collect run off from the site. These would have additional biodiversity benefits. 

10.19 Do Members have any comments in relation to the impact of the proposals on 
biodiversity?

11.0 CONCLUSION: 

11.1 Members are requested to consider all the matters raised within this report in order to 
provide officers with appropriate comments and / or advice on the proposal. 
Specifically, feedback is requested from Members on: 

Page 72



1. Do Members have any views on the principle of the development and 
proposed use of this site? 

2. Do Members have any comments regarding highways and associated 
issues?

3. Do Members have any comments at this stage on the visual impact of the 
proposal and the proposed landscape scheme? 

4. Do Members have any comments in relation to the impact of the proposals 
on biodiversity? 

5. Are there any other comments that Members wish to make? 

12.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

12.1 Application and history files; 13/00874/FU 
      PREAPP/12/01105 

Notice served on Land Owner (Stephen Butterfield). 

Page 73



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/5000

13/00874/FU

Page 74


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013
	7 Application 09/055553/OT - Land Off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley
	8 Application 13/00620/FU - 151a Otley Road, LS16 6HN
	9 Application 11/03324/FU - Former Cookridge Hospital, Silk Mill Way, Cookridge
	10 Application 06/01712/FU - Land off Station Lane, East Ardsley
	11 Little London PFI Regeneration Project
	12 Application 13/00874/FU - Haigh Hall Farm, Batley Road, Tingley, Wakefield



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
D Congreve, M Coulson, R Finnigan, 
C Towler, P Truswell, P Wadsworth, 
J Walker and R Wood 

 
 
 

77 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

78 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Caroline Gruen.  
Councillor David Congreve was present as substitute. 
 

79 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

80 Application 09/055553/OT - Land Off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an outline application for 
residential development at land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley.  Members 
were reminded that the application had been deferred by Panel in February 
2013 to allow for further information to be sought in relation to the use of the 
land for waste management and to get further information in relation to the 
education contribution part of the Section 106 agreement. 
 
Members were shown photographs and plans of the site. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The full amount for the education contribution for this site would usually 
be £740,000 with over £500,000 being used towards primary school 
provision.  Due to the nature of the site and additional costs involved 
the developer had offered £300,000 towards the education 
contribution.  It was reported that should there be market 
improvements then a further contribution could be made possibly 
against a further contribution to affordable housing. 

• Since the previous meeting, the applicant had submitted a case for the 
overriding need to develop the site as opposed to the use of the site for 
waste management.  Only a small part of the site had been allocated 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 

 

for waste management and it had never been used for this purpose.  
The permission for waste management had only 11 months left to run 
and the site was classed as brownfield and had a previous permission 
for residential development. 

• Extraction of coal – coal had been extracted at the site in the past.  The 
remaining coal was of poor quality and would be too costly to extract. 

• Members were asked to defer and delegate the application for approval 
subject to the conditions as outlined in the report. 

 
In response to Members comments, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the reduced education contribution, particularly due 
to the lack of available school places. 

• An appropriate trigger figure would be agreed with the developer and if 
this was reached then further money towards affordable housing, or an 
education contribution would be available. 

• Officers did have access to financial details as part of the negotiations 
with the applicant. 

• The need to develop brownfield sites – whilst it was accepted there 
was a significant shortfall in the education and affordable housing 
contributions; there were other regeneration benefits with this proposed 
scheme. 
 

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions specified in the report. 
 

81 Application 13/00620/FU - 151a Otley Road, LS16 6HN  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a ground floor office to form a hot food takeaway with a flue 
to the rear at 151A Otley Old Road, LS16 6HN 
 
Photographs and proposed plans for the site were shown at the meeting. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The proposed flue would not be visible from Otley Road and diagrams 
of how the flue would appear were displayed. 

• The change of use of the premises would have some impact on 
amenity including fumes and odours from cooking and some noise 
disturbance from the extraction unit and people attending the premises. 

• Objections received from adjoining properties which were for used for 
commercial purposed did not have the same impact on amenity as 
residential properties would. 

 
The panel heard representations in objection to the application on behalf of 
residents and the adjoining commercial premises.  These included the 
following: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 

 

• A fast food takeaway was not within the keeping of the area. 

• The rear car park was used by the occupant health practitioner and 
shared access to this was frequently blocked. 

• Noise disturbance would increase. 

• The car park adjacent to the premises was full on an evening. 

• There would be an increase in rubbish and this may attract vermin. 

• A takeaway would be damaging to the health clinic and dental practice. 

• Vehicular access for the disabled would be impaired. 

• Traffic congestion could be caused. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 
 

• Concern that the application did not meet with National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

• Car parking – there would be no customer parking at the rear of the 
premises; there was room to park on the road at the front and there 
had not been any objection from highways. 

• The applicant planned to provide a delivery service. 

• The hours of opening would not exceed those of the neighbouring 
restaurant.  

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions specified in the report. 
 

82 Application 11/03324/FU - Former Cookridge Hospital, Silk Mill Way, 
Cookridge  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the application for a 
residential development of 143 houses and 12 flats; restoration of The Lodge 
to form 1 house; alterations and extensions to hospital buildings to form 
residential care home comprising 20 apartments and 35 bedspaces (C2 use); 
alterations and extensions to former Ida Wing building to form 56 ‘extra care’ 
housing units (C3 use) at the former Cookridge Hospital, Silk Mill Way, 
Cookridge. 
 
The application had been brought back to the Panel at the request of the 
applicant to change the Section 106 package that was previously agreed. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Development at the site had commenced but had now come to a halt 
whilst the issue surrounding the Section 106 package could be 
resolved. 

• It was reported that the potential operator of the ‘extra care’ housing 
units would not be able to deliver this at social rent levels as opposed 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 

 

to sub market rent levels and the Panel was asked to consider a 
proposal to change the Section 106 agreement to this effect. 

• It was felt that this was still a good arrangement for the provision of 
affordable housing and met the strategic needs of the city and the area. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Support would be available for people on benefits. 

• Catering facilities in extra care housing were optional. 

• There was a recognised need for this kind of provision in the area and 
Members spoke in support of the application. 

 
RESOLVED – That the proposed changes to the affordable housing element 
of the Section 106 package be agreed. 
 

83 Application 06/01712/FU - Land off Station Lane, East Ardsley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application to 
discharge/amend a planning obligation under Section 106a of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, relation to planning permission ref no 
06/01712/FU, for 247 houses and flats at land off Station Lane, East Ardsley. 
 
It was reported that the applicant was looking to re-negotiate the Section 106 
agreement.  This would reduce the overall sum from £1,480,000 to £350,000 
and the applicant had submitted a detailed financial assessment.  It was 
estimated that the scheme would make a loss of £3,000,000 and the reduced 
Section 106 package would enable continuation of the development. 
 
Further issues discussed in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Asset management had studied the financial assessment. 
• Ward Members had been consulted and were supportive of the 

proposals. 

• The pressure on local schools and the need to secure the education 
contribution of the Section 106 agreement. 

• It was suggested that it would have been useful for the Panel to have 
seen the financial assessment. 

 
RESOLVED -  

84 Little London PFI Regeneration Project  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer gave the Panel a position statement 
on the Little London PFI regeneration project. 
 
It was reported that following a Government spending review, the community 
hub proposals for the development would no longer be included in the project 
and the Panel was informed of revised proposals that would include 
community facilities, retail provision and expansion of Little London Primary 
School. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

85 Application 13/00874/FU - Haigh Hall Farm, Batley Road, Tingley, 
Wakefield  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a position statement for 
planning application 13/00874/FU for the development of a solar farm on the 
site of Haigh Hall Farm, Batley Road, Tingley. 
 
Some Members had visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the proposals included the following: 
 

• Due to the value of the installation there would be a need for fencing 
and CCTV.  The Panel was shown photographs of similar installations. 

• There would be supplementary planting to screen the fencing but this 
would not have to over shadow the installation. 

• The installation would not be visible from homes on Batley Road. 
• Proposals for vehicle movement during the development of the site. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Renewable energy was encouraged to be viewed as positively as 
possible within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

• The scheme would provide enough energy to power up to 2,500 homes 
which was comparable to 5 wind turbines. 

• The Highways Agency had been contacted regarding the possibility of 
glint and glare for traffic travelling on the M1.  No concerns had been 
received. 

• It was requested that the fencing and CCTV be as unobtrusive as 
possible. 

• Members supported the proposals and agreed that the application 
should be deferred to officers subject to further discussion with Ward 
Members and the Panel Chair should significant objections be made. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

86 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Thursday, 23 May 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


